structure, whereby a fixed basis point spread is paid over the prevailing reference rate, typically 3 month LIBOR or EURIBOR. As a result, there is
negligible interest rate risk involved in these investments. However, the total interest earned on investments will vary from time to time with
changes in the underlying reference rate.

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the carrying value of fund assets, both of which
affect the value of the net assets available to pay benefits.  A 100 basis points (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of
sensitivity applied as part of the fund’s risk management strategy.  The fund’s investment advisor has advised that long term average rates
are expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and experience suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates remain constant and shows the effect in the year on
the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates.

Asset Type Duration
Carrying amount
at 31 March 2019 Effect of Asset Values

+100 BPS -100 BPS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 33,254

Cash Balances 78,816

Fixed Income- M&G 4.24 235,555 9,988 -9,988

Fixed Income - Janus Henderson 5.84 352,271 20,573 -20,573

Fixed Income - BlueBay 4.33 409,743 17,742 -17,742

Fixed Income - Legal and General 24.7 1,605,661 396,598 -396,598

Total change in assets available 2,715,300 444,901 -444,901

104 Cheshire Pension Fund Annual Report 2018/19

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed interest assets but will reduce their
fair value and vice versa.  Changes in interest rates do not impact on the value of cash/cash equivalent balances.  Changes to both the fair
value of assets and the income received from investments impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.

Income Source Duration
Carrying amount
at 31 March 2019 Effect of Asset Values

+100 BPS -100 BPS

Cash deposit / cash and cash equivalents 0.25 366 1 -1